DRUCK & TEMPERATUR Leitenberger GmbH: Manual FLUID 200 & 200-H Page 1 of 36
Rel. 20220204
Operating Manual
Temperature Calibration Bath
LR-Cal FLUID 200 • LR-Cal FLUID 200-H
DRUCK & TEMPERATUR Leitenberger GmbH
Bahnhofstr. 33
72138 Kirchentellinsfurt

• Accessories on request * RS232 cable
    * Software AQ2sp
• Order code  *  FLUID200
FLUID200-H
1  - 115V/50Hz
 2  - 230V/50Hz
 00 – Basic version
2I -  Version fitted with 2 adjustable inputs
Example: FLUID 200-2I-2 corresponds to a 200°C model, double input, 230V- 50Hz power supply.
• Certification: all the instruments are supplied with final testing, stability and accuracy certification
traceable to SIT standards.
DRUCK & TEMPERATUR Leitenberger GmbH: Manual FLUID 200 & 200-H Page 7 of 36
3 – GENERAL RECCOMENDATIONS
➔ATTENTION:
The temperature adjuster has been configured in the factory with the parameters that are
suitable to obtain performances that go will in the entire FLUID 200 field.
Modification of these parameters could cause malfunctioning or breakage of the equipment
with consequent risk of damage to objects or injury to persons.
Notes about the filling of the calibrator:
Before filling the bath, be aware of fundamental things regarding the liquids that can be used:
3.1 - Liquids
The FLUID200 calibrator is suitable in a field from room temperature  up to 200°C, different liquids
can be put into the bath but not many can work on the entire calibrator field.
Before using the calibrator check the temperature field of the liquid to be used and always remain
under the safety limits. The upper temperature limit is conditioned by vaporisation, smokiness,
flammability and chemical deterioration of the liquid.
The principal features of a liquid for constant-temperature baths are: the temperature field,
viscosity, specific heat, thermal conductivity, the thermal expansion, the dielectric resistivity, life
span, safety, etc.
3.1.1 – Recommended temperature field
The recommended temperature field of the principal liquids which can be used with LR-Cal FLUID
200 is shown in the table. It depends principally on the equipment in which it is used. Normally the
temperature field of a liquid is greater than the one shown in the table but out of these values some
features of the liquid can jeopardise functioning inside the LR-Cal FLUID 200.
Liquid Recommended field Liquid Recommended field
Water 10/80°C Silicone 47V20 20/200°C (130C**)
Silicone 200C5 0/125°C (136°C Mx*) Silicone 47V100 70/200°C ( 170°C**)
*over the Mx value steam triggers combustion in the presence of a naked flame.
** smokiness increases considerably above this temperature value
3.1.2 - Viscosity
Viscosity is the property of fluids that indicates its resistance to mixing and it depends on the type
of fluid and the temperature.
The more viscous the fluid, the more difficult the mixing of the fluid and consequently the
distribution of a uniform temperature inside the bath.
Liquids with a viscosity higher than 10/20 centistokes do not allow good performance of the bath,
therefore they should be avoided in the FLUID200. Oil viscosity is established at room
temperature, the value for water at 20°C is 1 cst, for 47v20 oil it is 20 cst, for 4v100 it is 100cst, for
200C5 it is 5 cst.